28.


MINUTES of Offenham Parish Council meeting 
held at Offenham Village Hall on Monday 6th December 2021 
Parish Councillors:


Larraine Knight, Chairman.


As per attendance register:   

Richard Evans

Sheila Briers
Marc Farmer








Kathleen Henderson

In attendance:



Diane Cox (Clerk)

21/160
Apologies 

Parish Cllrs - Moclair, Graham, Ward, Taylor and District Councillor Aaron Powell and County Councillor Alastair Adams
21/161
To receive Declarations of Interest updates to Members’ Register 

None.
21/162
Open Forum  


Appended to the minutes.

21/163
Meeting re-opened and the minutes of the previous meeting were considered.


The minutes of the Parish Council meetings held on 1st November 2021 were accepted as a true record and were to be signed by the Chairman later.
21/164
To be advised of any urgent matters not herewith included (at the Chairman’s discretion)
None
21/165
To receive Clerk’s report and progress updates on current issues.

Clerk’s contact details

· Please note that contact details for the clerk have altered, email address remains unchanged. Details have been amended on the website, postal details are: c/o 42 Sandscroft Avenue, Broadway, Worcs.  WR12 7EL.  Tel: 07714869946.

Recreation Ground

· The new fence between the recreation ground and the cricket field has now been installed.

· A resident emailed stating that the track is in poor condition in places and caused a person to fall, no further details are known at this time but a request was made for the person concerned to come to the meeting to supply details.

Church Clock

· Cllr Taylor has informed that Timsbury Clocks have been to service the clock in the church tower, he stated that it is keeping remarkably good time.
Laurels Avenue proposed planning application

· District Councillor, Aaron Powell has advised that plans submitted to the Executive Board of WDC have been rejected for not being innovative enough; new designs are currently being prepared and will be resubmitted to the Board in the New Year before a formal planning application is submitted.

Worcs CALC Quarterly meeting

· This event was to be attended by the Chairman who will update the PC at this meeting. The Chairman advised at this meeting that she was unable to access the zoom meeting with the details supplied, the clerk will advise the organiser.
Parish Matters news sheet

· Wychavon DC is resuming the publication Parish Matters which will be issued to parishes shortly.
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21/166
To receive correspondence (circulated prior to and during meeting).

Circulated prior to this meeting by email.
21/167 
To receive any further updates from Cllr Henderson on the tree planting project


Cllr Henderson advised that she required transportation for the trees to the recreation ground as a local contractor was now unable to assist.  It was suggested that Cllr Taylor may be able to help.  The scheduled planting date is the 15th January with a volunteer meeting to take place prior to the PC meeting in January.  She advised that no volunteers had come forward from the request placed in the parish magazine however a local resident had previously stated that she would be able to supply some helpers. The clerk requested that the PC to approve issue of a cheque for an upfront payment of 50% of the cost.  All councillors present approved the payment in order for a cheque to be signed at this meeting and the order to be processed in time.
21/168
To consider formal acceptance for Iain Selkirk to act as Internal Auditor, subject to receipt of his confirmation.

Iain Selkirk advised that he would be prepared to act for the PC for internal audit services and advised that a small increased in fee would be required.  The fee for the previous audit was £125 and was considered to be good value.  Mr Selkirk has supplied his services for many years without issues.  Proposed LK Seconded SB.

21/169
To consider inclusions for monthly Parish Magazine.
· Tree planting programme
· Parking on pavements.

21/170 Member & committee reports: 

Report from Footpath Warden
 - None 

Report updates on Rural Communities –  None

VHC -  Cllr Briers advised that the temporary safety netting was now in place.  The car charging point had not yet been connected as there was some work outstanding including the replacement of the internal lighting, the contractors would return to undertake all outstanding works.


Disaster Emergency Plan (only if updates have taken place) – None
21/171
To receive financial update and approve bills for payment etc
At bank:

Current account 0649818
£        15801.60

as at  19.11.2021

Deposit account 7277881
£  
    53685.94

as at  19.11.2021

Bills for payment:
	V no
	Chq no
	Payee & reason for payment
	Net
	VAT
	Total

	73
	001853
	E-ON
	115.40
	5.77
	121.17

	74
	001854
	HMRC
	336.00
	
	336.00

	75
	001855
	Offenham Village Hall
	30.00
	
	30.00

	76
	001856
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	2995.00
	599.00
	3594.00

	77
	001857
	Diane Cox – Admin
	364.50
	
	975.37

	78
	
	
- Mileage

	34.20
	
	

	78
	
	
- Salary 
	576.67
	
	

	
	
	Sub Total
	4451.77
	604.77
	5056.54

	79
	001858
	Trees Direct Ltd
	540.75
	108.25
	649.00

	
	
	
	4992.52
	713.02
	5705.54


21/172
To consider precept requirement subject to Council Tax base figure received from WDC

The clerk stated that she had been advised that the council tax base figure should become available at the end of the current week; once this was available a firm projection could be supplied to councillors.  In the mean time councillors were asked to consider if they would continue to support no increases to the Band D levy again this year.  It was agreed that the figure should not be increased.  Proposed LK Seconded RE.  The calculation would be emailed to all councillors prior to the next meeting as there is some urgency to supply the precept request to Wychavon DC early January. 
30.
21/173 To be advised of planning matters including: 
Applications:  
None 

Decisions:
21/02381/FUL  9 Three Cocks Lane, Offenham

Proposed additional 10no. pens to existing cattery – Approved

21/174
To advise items for the next meeting.

· Trees update
· Formal approval of budget request (precept).
· Track

21/175
To consider date and time for next meeting – at 7.30 on Monday. 10th January 2022

Meeting closed at 8.35pm.
Signed ………………………………………………………………….     

Date………………..…..


Chairman, Offenham Parish Council

Open Forum
Report from County Councillor, Alastair Adams

· Appended to the minutes.

A resident attended the meeting to advise that she had fallen when walking the family dog; she stated that the surface had become uneven in places. Cllr Evans advised that this was due to the weather recently with frost followed by heavy rain.  When asked, the resident confirmed that she had suffered no lasting damage but just wished to make the PC aware.  She also asked that the PC consider installing netting to the rear of her garden as suggested by the football club due to footballs coming into her garden, she had planted hedging but it had not yet reached a height that would deter the balls from entering her garden.  The clerk advised that due to the cost it was unlikely that any fencing would be installed as the budget had already been agreed for the year.  The clerk also advised that Offenham Rovers had not moved the football pitch over as far as the PC had requested so this may have increased the instances of the ball coming into her garden.
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